
RESOLUTION NO. 160-2022 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO RESOLUTION NO. 091-

2019, LANDSCAPING SERVICES TO BATALLAN 

ENTERPRISES INC. DBA PROPERTY WORKS FOR NEWLY 

ACQUIRED SERVICES IN FY23 IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$324,405.90 FOR FY23 AND FY24 FOR A TOTAL REVISED 

AUTHORIZATION OF $2,223,865.90 CONTINGENT UPON 

SATISFACTORY SERVICE, MUTUAL AGREEMENT AND 

BUDGET AUTHORIZATION 

 

   

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows: 

 
             Section 1.  The Town Council of the Town of Palm Beach hereby approves Resolution 
No. 160-2022, a Change Order to Resolution No. 91-2019, Landscaping Services to Batallan 
Enterprises Inc. DBA Property Works for Newly Acquired Services in FY23 in the Amount of $ 
$324,405.90 for FY23 and FY24 for a Total Revised Authorization of $2,223,865.90 Contingent 
Upon Satisfactory Service, Mutual Agreement and Budget Authorization. 
 

Section 2.  The Town Manager is hereby authorized to execute this purchase order on 

behalf of the Town of Palm Beach for these improvements.  

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular, adjourned session of the Town Council of the 

Town of Palm Beach assembled this 13TH day of December 2022. 

 

______________________       _____________________________________ 

Danielle H. Moore, Mayor       Margaret A. Zeidman, Town Council President 

 

           

__________________________________________          

           Bobbie Lindsay, Town Council President Pro Tem 

 

          _____________________________________   

          Julie Araskog, Town Council Member 

 

          _____________________________________   

ATTEST:          Edward A. Cooney, Town Council Member 

 

______________________________     _____________________________________  

Pat Gayle-Gordon, Acting Town Clerk            Lewis S.W. Crampton, Town Council Member 

 

 

 


